



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

---

Eduardo Alvarado Chaverri, :  
Javier Antonio Carballo Mena, :  
Bruno Duque Castillo, :  
Feliz Pedro Chevez Chevez, :  
Castillo Abrego Cremaru, :  
Juan Cristobal Enriquez, :  
Laureano Elias Espinosa Merelo, : No. 519, 2019  
Placido Antonio Gracia Moreno, :  
Martin Abrigo Guerra, :  
Fidel Anastacio Leon Silva, : Appeal from the Plaintiffs' Motion to  
Victor Julio Loria Ramirez, : Vacate Judgment Under Rule 60(b)(6)  
Jose Miguel Marca Lucero, : Ruling Dated November 8, 2019, in the  
Luis Alcides Martinez Valverde, : Superior Court of the State of Delaware  
Olma Matarrita Matarrita, : in C.A. No. N12C-06-017 ALR  
Juan Jesus Morales Carpio, :  
Francisco Morales Morales, :  
Caralampio Morera Salas, :  
Esteban Rigoberto Murrieta Cruz, :  
Pedro Atinio Ortega Mora, :  
Rufo Manuel Oviendo Oviendo, :  
Jose Jorge Alejandro Pacheco Delgado, :  
Federico Palacio Guerra, :  
Domingo Palacio Palacio, :  
Manuel Palacio Palacio, :  
Mario Pineda Nico, :  
Julio Abrahan Reinoso Perez, :  
Carlos Rodriguez, :  
Pedro Eugenio Trotman Sadino, :  
Alfonso Emilio Ugarte Ramirez, and :  
Gabriel Chaverri. :  
:  
Plaintiffs Below, :  
Appellants, :  
:  
v. :  
:  
AMVAC Chemical Corp., :  
Chiquita Brands International Inc., :

Chiquita Brands LLC., :  
 Chiquita Fresh North America, LLC., :  
 Del Monte Fresh Produce NA Inc., :  
 Dole Food Co. Inc., :  
 Dole Fresh Fruit Company, :  
 Dow Chemical Co., :  
 Occidental Chemical Corporation :  
 Shell Oil Company :  
 Standard Fruit Company, and :  
 Standard Fruit and Steamship Company: :  
 :  
 Defendants Below, :  
 Appellees. :

---

**APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF**

DALTON AND ASSOCIATES, P.A.

*/s/ Andrew C. Dalton*

Andrew C. Dalton (#5878)  
 Cool Spring Meeting House  
 1106 W. 10<sup>th</sup> Street  
 Wilmington, DE 19806  
 (302) 652-2050 (telephone)  
 (302) 652-0687 (facsimile)

Of Counsel:

Scott M. Hendler, Esq.  
 HENDLER FLORES, PLLC  
 1301 W. 25th Street, Suite 400  
 Austin, Texas 78705  
 (512) 439-3202 (telephone)  
 (512) 439-3201 (facsimile)

*Attorney for Plaintiffs Below,  
Appellants*

Dated: February 6, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS .....	vi
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
<b>I. The Superior Court committed an error of law and abused its discretion by failing to conduct a fact intensive analysis, as required under established Delaware jurisprudence in analyzing Plaintiffs’ assertions of extraordinary circumstances under Rule 60(b)(6). .....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>II. The Superior Court misapplied the law by giving preference to “finality” of decisions over Delaware’s public policy favoring adjudication on the merits, and in so holding erred when finding Plaintiffs’ Request for Relief under Rule 60(b)(6) untimely.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>III. The Superior Court committed errors of law in a series of non-distinctions to justify its disregard of <i>Chavez</i> and <i>Marquinez</i>. .....</b>	<b>2</b>
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
<b>I. The Superior Court committed an error of law and abused its discretion by failing to adhere to established Delaware jurisprudence in analyzing Plaintiffs’ assertions of extraordinary circumstances under Rule 60(b)(6).....</b>	<b>7</b>
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	7
B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	7
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	7
1. Delaware law required the Superior Court to conduct a fact-intensive analysis.....	8
2. Extraordinary circumstances exist by virtue of changes in decisional law in Delaware. ....	10

3. Relevant Delaware authority supports finding extraordinary circumstances.....	14
4. The decisions in <i>Marquinez</i> and <i>Chavez</i> present extraordinary circumstances and deliberately opened the courthouse doors in Delaware to DBCP Plaintiffs. ....	16
ARGUMENT.....	18
<b>II. The Superior Court misapplied the law by giving preference to “finality” of decisions over Delaware’s public policy favoring adjudication on the merits, and in so holding, erred when finding Plaintiffs’ Request for Relief under Rule 60(b)(6) untimely.....</b>	<b>18</b>
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	18
B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW.....	18
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	18
1. The Superior Court incorrectly concluded the Motion was untimely, without fully reviewing the merits.....	21
2. Seven months is reasonable in the context of this 27-year procedural history. ....	22
3. All of the cases relied upon by the Superior Court are distinguishable on their face. ....	25
4. The Superior Court employed the incorrect rule of law by misconstruing that Plaintiffs were responsible for the complex procedural history. ....	27
5. Defendants have never claimed prejudice. ....	29
ARGUMENT.....	31
<b>III. The Superior Court committed errors of law in a series of non-distinctions to justify its disregard of <i>Chavez</i> and <i>Marquinez</i>. ....</b>	<b>31</b>
A. QUESTION PRESENTED.....	31

B. STANDARD AND SCOPE OF REVIEW .....	31
C. MERITS OF ARGUMENT .....	31
1. The Superior Court’s focus on the absence of a change in the <i>McWane</i> doctrine was misplaced and constitutes error under <i>Jewell</i> and <i>Simpson</i> ...	32
2. The distinction of the <i>Marquinez</i> ruling is irrelevant. ....	33
3. The distinction of the <i>Chavez</i> ruling is fictional.....	34
4. The inconsistency between Louisiana and Del. cases is illusory. ....	36
CONCLUSION.....	38

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Ackermann v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 193 (1950) .....	25
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997) .....	15-16, 31
<i>Battaglia v. Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc.</i> , 379 A.2d 1132 (Del. 1977).....	20, 22
<i>Boughner v. Sec’y of Health, Educ. &amp; Welfare</i> , 572 F.2d 976 (3d Cir. 1978) .....	8
<i>Bouret-Echevarria v. Caribbean Aviation Maint. Corp.</i> , 784 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2015).....	8, 22, 25, 27
<i>Budget Blinds v. White</i> , 536 F.3d 244 (3d Cir. 2008).....	8, 20
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 546 F. App'x 409 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3, 36
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 896 F. Supp. 2d 556 (E.D. La. 2012).....	3
<i>Chaverri v. Dole Food Co.</i> , No. 642, 2013, 2014 WL 7367000 (Del. Oct. 20, 2014) ( <i>per curiam</i> ).....	1, 36
<i>Chavez v. Dole Food Company, Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 205 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	3, 4, 5, 7, 16, 19, 28, 34, 35
<i>Christina Bd. of Educ. v. 322 Chapel St.</i> , No. CIV. A. 88C-08-227, 1995 WL 163509 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 9, 1995).....	26
<i>Chrysler First Fin. Servs. Corp. v. Porter</i> , 667 A.2d 1318 (Del. 1995).....	26
<i>Cox v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 239 A.2d 706 (Del. 1967) .....	10, 21, 32
<i>Credit Lyonnais Bank Nederland, N.V. v. Pathe Communications Corp.</i> , 1996 Del.	

Ch. LEXIS 157, 1996 WL 757274 (Del. Ch. 1996) .....	18-19
<i>Doe v. Bin Laden</i> , 580 F. Supp. 2d 93 (D. D.C. 2008).....	12
<i>Dow Chemical Corp. v. Blanco</i> , 67 A.3d 392 (Del. 2013).....	5, 16, 19, 27, 28
<i>Epstein v. Matsushita Elec. Indus.</i> , 785 A.2d 625 (Del. 2001) .....	18, 19
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	17
<i>Gondeck v. Pan American World Airways, Inc.</i> , 382 U.S. 25 (1965) .....	8, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Gramercy Emerging Markets Fund v. Allied Irish Banks, P.L.C.</i> , 173 A.3d 1033 (Del. 2017).....	35
<i>In re Bear Stearns Companies, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , No. CIV.A. 3643-VCP, 2008 WL 959992 (Del. Ch. Apr. 9, 2008).....	5
<i>In re Terrorist Attacks on Sept. 11, 2001</i> , 741 F.3d 353 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8, 11, 12
<i>Jewell v. Div. of Soc. Servs.</i> , 401 A.2d 88 (Del. 1979).....	21, 24, 29, 32
<i>Lehman Capital v. Lofland</i> , 906 A.2d 122 (Del. 2006).....	19
<i>Lisa, S.A. v. Mayorga</i> , 993 A.2d 1042 (Del. 2010) .....	35
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 45 F. Supp. 3d 420 (D. Del 2014).....	4
<i>Marquinez v. Dow Chem. Co.</i> , 183 A.3d 704 (Del. 2018).....	3, 5, 6, 9, 11, 16
<i>Marquinez v. Dole Food Co.</i> , 724 F. App'x 131 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6, 9, 16, 23
<i>McWane v. McDowell</i> , 263 A.2d 281 (Del. 1970) .....	1, 5, 31, 34, 35

<i>Morrow v. Morrow</i> , 894 A.2d 407 (Del. 2006) .....	8, 10, 25, 27
<i>Nanticoke Memorial Hosp., Inc. v. Uhde</i> , 498 A.2d 1071 (Del. 1985) .....	22, 24, 29
<i>O’Conner v. O’Conner</i> , 98 A.3d 130 (Del. 2014).....	10, 21, 29
<i>Opher v. Opher</i> , 531 A.2d 1228 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1987).....	26
<i>Pierce v. Cook &amp; Co.</i> , 518 F.2d 720 (10th Cir.1975).....	15, 17
<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (1954) .....	9-10
<i>Quinn v. Louisiana Citizens Property Insurance Corp.</i> , 118 So. 3d 1011 (La. 2012) .....	3, 36
<i>Ramirez v. Rackley</i> , 70 A.2d 18 (Del. Super. Ct. 1949).....	26
<i>Rittenhouse Assocs., v. Frederic A. Potts &amp; Co.</i> , 382 A.2d 235 (Del. 1977) .....	19
<i>Ritter v. Smith</i> , 811 F.2d 1398 (11th Cir. 1987) .....	15, 23, 25
<i>Robins v. Garvine</i> , 136 A.2d 549 (Del. 1957).....	19
<i>Satterfield v. Dist. Attorney Philadelphia</i> , 872 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2017).....	21
<i>Schremp v. Marvel</i> , 405 A.2d 119 (Del. 1979).....	25
<i>Scureman v. Judge</i> , No. C.A. 1486-S, 1998 WL 409153 (Del. Ch. June 26, 1998) .....	19, 20, 29
<i>Semtek International Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001).....	36, 37
<i>Simpson v. Simpson</i> , 214 A.3d 942, 2019 WL 373526 (Del. 2019) .....	7, 10, 11, 18, 20, 29, 30
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 458 A.2d 711 (Del. Fam. Ct. 1983) .....	11, 12, 13, 14, 31



*United States v. Baus*, 834 F.2d 1114 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 22, 24  
*Walls v. Del. State Police*, 599 A.2d 414, 1991 WL 134488 (Del. 1991).. 14, 15, 33

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. §§ 1605(a)(5) ..... 12

**RULES**

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b)(5) ..... 31

Super. Ct. Civ. R. 60(b)(6) ..... passim
